The Economist/YouGov Poll
November 6 - 7, 2024 - 1590 U.S. Registered Voters

Sample 1590 U.S. Registered Voters
Conducted November 6 - 7, 2024
Margin of Error  +2.8%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... 25%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 66%
Ot SUNE et e e e 9%

A Ot o 67%
SO i e 24%
ONly @ Il e 7%
NONE At All .o e 2%

3. How enthusiastic were you about voting for president in the 2024 election?

Extremely enthusiastic ... 46%
Very enthuSsiastic ... .ou e 23%
Somewhat enthusiastic ... 16%
NOt 100 eNthUSIASTIC ... .o e 8%
Not at all enthusiastic ...t e 7%

4. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20247
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election

Kamala Harmis ..o e 48%
DoNald TrUMD e 50%
OB e 2%

5. In the 2024 general election, how did you cast your ballot?
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election

By voting at your assigned polling place or vote center on Election Day .................. 35%
By filling out a vote-by-mail ballot at home and mailingit .................cccoiiii. 21%
By dropping off a vote-by-mail ballot at a polling place or vote center on Election Day ..... 4%
By voting at a staffed polling place or vote center before ElectionDay ................... 29%
By dropping a vote-by-mail ballot in an unstaffed secure ballot drop box ................. 11%

N Ot QUM e e e e e s 0%
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6. How long did you wait in line at your polling place to vote?
Asked of people who voted in-person in the 2024 election

There Was N0 Wait ... e e e e 30%
Less than S mMIiNUIES . ... .o i e e 21%
B MINUIES .o e 19%
1B-30 MUNUIES .ot e e e et e e e 14%
BT MINUIES 10 1 NOUr . e 12%
More than 1 NOUr .o e e 4%
DNt rEmMEMIDEr . e e 1%

7. Would you say you mostly voted FOR Kamala Harris or AGAINST Donald Trump?
Asked of people who voted for Kamala Harris in 2024

I mostly voted FOR Kamala Harris ........ooiiiii e 60%
I mostly voted AGAINST Donald Trump  ...oue et aeaes 40%
N O SUNE e e 0%

8. Would you say you mostly voted FOR Donald Trump or AGAINST Kamala Harris?
Asked of people who voted for Donald Trump in 2024

I mostly voted FOR Donald Trump .. c.oee e e 84%
I mostly voted AGAINST Kamala Harris ..o e 15%
Ot SUNE o e 1%

9. When did you make up your mind about if and how you were voting in the 2024 presidential election?

ON EIECHON Day ..ottt e e 4%
A few days before the election ...... ... . 3%
A week before the election ... ... i e 3%
A month before the election ... ... i 8%
INTNE SUMIMIBT o e e e e e 9%
FKNEW all @lONg .ot e 71%
10 o o I A =T 0 0 T=T 4] T 1%

10. Do you feel like you made the right choice in the presidential election, or do you regret your vote?
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election

Made the right ChoIiCe .. ... oo e e 96%
Regret My VOte . e 1%
N o) =T 3%

11. Which candidate do you think won the presidential election?
Kamala Harris ... o 9%
DoNald TrUMID ettt e 85%
N O SUME e e 6%
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12. Prior to the presidential election, which candidate did you think would win the presidential election?

Kamala Harmis ..o e e 38%
DoNald TrUMD . 42%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 20%

13. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?

Some-
Some- what

Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know

Kamala Harris 31% 16% 47% 8% 44% 51% 2%
Tim Walz 27% 18% 45% 8% 36% 44% 10%

Donald Trump 34% 14% 49% 6% 45% 50% 1%
JD Vance 30% 16% 47% 9% 38% 47% 7%
Joe Biden 19% 22% 42% 12% 45% 57% 1%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 14% 30% 44% 13% 33% 46% 10%
Jill Stein 2% 13% 15% 19% 23% 42% 43%
Cornel West 4% 13% 18% 15% 18% 33% 49%
Chase Oliver 1% 6% 7% 9% 11% 20% 74%

14. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
The Democratic Party 21% 22% 43% 15% 39% 54% 3%
The Republican Party 21% 24% 45% 15% 38% 53% 2%

15. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY @PPIOVE et 16%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 25%
PP OV . e 41%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE .. ..ottt e 12%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE ..t e 45%
DS AP P OV .. e 57%
N Ot SUNE e 2%
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16. How many of your friends voted in this year’s election?

Al e e 27%
1Y/ T 42%
SOOI it e e 8%
A W e 2%
NN ottt e e e 0%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 21%

17. Did more of your friends vote for Kamala Harris or Donald Trump?

More voted for Kamala Harris ... e 33%
More voted for Donald Trump ..o 36%
They were evenly Split . ... e 8%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e e e 22%
Not asked - none of their friends voted ...........c i e 0%

18. How much confidence do you have that your vote in the 2024 presidential election was counted accurately?
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election

Agreat deal ..o e 48%
QUItE @ DIt o 24%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. i 18%
ONly @ e o 5%
NONE At all . i 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 3%

19. How much confidence do you have that the 2024 presidential election was held fairly?

A great deal .o 39%
QUItE @ DIt o 29%
A moderate amoOUNt ... .. . e e 21%
ONly @ e o e 6%
NONE At All .o 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e i 3%

20. How much voter fraud do you think occurred in this election?

Enough to influence the outcome ... ... o 9%
Not enough to influence the outcome ... ..o 62%
N O o e e 13%
N O SUNE . 16%
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21. How likely do you think it is that there will be a peaceful transition of power in January?

VY KBl e e 53%
Somewhat IKely ... e 29%
Not very IKely ... 6%
Not likely at all ... e 3%
N Ot SUME e 8%

22. How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

EXCEI Nt o e 8%
G000 o e 22%
= L P 27%
POOT o e e 41%
DO KN OW o e e 2%

23. Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... e 25%
ADOUL the SaME ... 27%
GG WOISE . e 42%
Ot SUIE o e 6%

24. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiniiiiiiiii e, 14%
About the same financially as you were ayear ago ...........cc.oiiiiiiiiineiiininannnan.. 40%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaanns 43%
N O SUNE e e 2%

25. Have you heard mostly positive or mostly negative news stories about the economy, or have you not heard
much news at all about the economy?

MOSHIY POSILIVE ..ot 13%
Equally positive and negative ... ... e 33%
MOSEY NEGatiVE ... e 43%
Not heard much news about the economy atall ........ ... ... it 10%

26. Six months from now do you think there will be...

A higher rate of inflation ... o 27%
The same rate of inflation ... ... .. i 18%
Alower rate of inflation ... ... 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 16%
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27. When thinking about this year’s election, how important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor- Not
Important  Important  Important  Important tant Important

Abortion 49% 24% 72% 16% 12% 28%
Crime 58% 28% 86% 12% 3% 14%
Guns 47% 32% 79% 14% 7% 21%
Health Care 64% 28% 92% 7% 1% 8%
Immigration 58% 26% 84% 12% 3% 16%
Inflation/prices 75% 19% 94% 6% 1% 6%
Civil rights 51% 28% 80% 13% 7% 20%
Jobs and the economy 73% 22% 95% 4% 1% 5%
Climate change and the
environment 40% 23% 62% 18% 20% 38%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict 30% 40% 70% 21% 9% 30%
The Israeli-Palestinian
conflict 33% 39% 72% 21% 7% 28%
Democracy 69% 21% 90% 7% 4% 10%
Transgender issues 23% 22% 46% 22% 32% 54%
Taxes and government
spending 65% 27% 92% 7% 1% 8%
Race relations 35% 32% 68% 20% 12% 32%
Social Security 64% 26% 90% 9% 2% 10%

28. When thinking about this year’s election, which of these is the most important issue for you?

Yoo (o T o 7%
M o 2%
UM ot 2%
Health Care ... 4%
0] 01T = 1o ) o 14%
INflatiON/PrICES .o e 21%
VIl FIGNES o s 3%
Jobs and the economy ... 13%
Climate change and the environment ... ... . e 4%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict ... ... i e 1%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict ........... 2%
D MO ALY oo e ittt 17%
TrANSGENUE ISSUBS ...ttt ettt et e e e e e e 1%
Taxes and government SpPending  .......ooiuiiin it e 4%
Race relations . ... o 0%
SOC Al S CUIY et e 7%
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29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

How do you feel about the results of the 2024 presidential election?
ENthUSIASTIC ..o e
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ...
Dissatisfied but Nnot Upset ... ..o
UDS Bt et
None of the @bOVE ... o e e
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e e

How much impact do you think the results of the 2024 election will have on the country?
Aot Of IMPACT .o
SOME IMIPACE .ttt e e e e
Only @ little IMPact ..o e
Noimpact at all ...
N O SUNE e e

How much impact do you think the results of the 2024 election will have on you personally?
Aot Of IMPACE .. e
SOMIE IMIPACT . e
Only a little IMpact ...
Noimpact at all ...
Ot SUNE e

How surprised were you about Donald Trump winning the election?
| was very surprised that Donald Trump won ...
| was somewhat surprised that Donald Trumpwon ...t
| was not very surprised that Donald Trumpwon ... i
| was not at all surprised that Donald Trump won ...t
N Ot SUIE oo e e e e

Do you think Kamala Harris should concede the election, or not?
She should CONCEAE ... ..o e e e e e
She should NOT CONCEAE ...ttt e e

Do you think Donald Trump won legitimately, or do you think the election was rigged?
He won legitimately . ...

The election Was rgged .......oiniri e

N Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e e e e

Will you accept Donald Trump as the legitimate president, or not?
FWill @CCept iMoo
Fwill not @acCept him .o
1N o) =T 1
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36. How likely do you think it is that there will be mass protests in reaction to the presidential election?

VY KBl e e 14%
Somewhat IKely ... e 32%
NoOt Very ey . e 27%
Notlikely at all ... e 15%
N Ot SUME . 12%

37. How likely do you think it is that there will be violence in reaction to the presidential election?

Very lKElY e 9%
Somewhat Kely ... e 27%
NOt VEIY Ky o e e e e e 32%
Not likely at all ..o e 20%
N O SUNE . e e 12%

38. Does Donald Trump’s election make you personally feel:

MOrE SafE .t e 40%
LSS SAIE .ottt e e 37%
Neither more Nor 1ess Safe ... .. oo e e 20%
N0 =T U 3%

39. Based on what you know now about the outcome of the election, did Kamala Harris win more or fewer votes
than you expected her to?

Won more than | eXpected . ... e 19%
Won about as many as | expected ... 14%
Won fewer than | expected ... ..o 58%
N O SUNE e e 9%

40. Based on what you know now about the outcome of the election, did Donald Trump win more or fewer votes
than you expected him to?

Won more than | expected . ... o 66%
Won about as many as I expected ... ..o 21%
Won fewer than | expected ... ... i e 6%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

41. If in the election for president this year the Democratic nominee was Joe Biden and the Republican nominee
was Donald Trump, would you have voted for...
Asked of registered voters

JOB BIdEN o e 42%
DONald TrUMID oot e e 49%
JilL S I o 1%
COrNEl WSt oo 1%
L 1 = 2%
Iwould NOt have VOtEd ... . e et e 2%
N o) =T 3%
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42. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very beral .. e 10%
LibEral .o e e 17%
Total Liberal . ......... e 28%
Y10 Yo == | (= 33%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. ittt s 23%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et et e 12%
Total Conservative ........... ... 36%
N o) 10 4%

43. Are you registered to vote?

Registered ... . e 100%
NOt registered ... . 0%

44. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20207

JOB BIdEN o 47%
DONald TrUMID ot e e e 43%
L0013 1T 2%
Did not vote for President ... o 7%

45. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

DEMOC Al .ottt e e 35%
REPUDIICAN . 34%
INdEpPeNdent ... 26%
Other 3%
N O SUNE o 2%

46. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 24%
Not very strong DemoCrat . ...t e 10%
Lean DemOCrat . ...t 10%
INdEpPeNent ... 12%
Lean Republican . ... e 9%
Not very strong Republican ....... ... e 11%
Strong Republican . ... 23%
N Ot SUNE . 1%
DNt KNOW .o e 0%

47. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
D = 56%
o 35%

N Ot SUIE .ot e e e 9%
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48. Are you...?

Ml o e 47%
FEmMale . 53%

49. Respondent age by category

L o T T 15%
B0-44 e e 23%
A58 e e aea 35%
L 27%

50. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

VNI 71%
BlaCK . e 12%
HiS DA .o e 10%
L 1 = 7%

51. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS OF 1888 oo 30%
SOME COllEGE .t 30%
(0701 Yo =T ] - Lo 25%
PO grad o 15%

52. What is your marital status?

1Y =T = 49%
RS 1T o = = 1 (=T 2%
DIVOICEA ettt e 13%
WIOWEA .o e e e 5%
N =Y g0 = T =T 26%
Domestic / Civil partnership . ... e 4%

53. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o e 24%

54. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOITN ST o e 18%
MW ST oot e e 22%
SOULN et 37%
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55. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder 50K .o 38%
B50-100K s 29%
o 0] 3o T 1T = 25%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY .. .o 8%

56. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK . ... .o e e e e 7%
ONCE @ WEEK ittt e 19%
Once ortwice amoNth ... . . 8%
AfeW tiMeS @ YEar ..o 13%
SO L e 20%
= 32%
DO T KNOW .o 2%

57. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o e 31%

58. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ day  .....ooiii 27%
L0 3Tt o - Y 14%
AfeW tIMESs @ WEEK ... 13%
ONCE A WEEK i e 3%
Afew times a MONth ..o 6%
SldOM L e 16%
= 19%
DON t KNOW o e 2%

59. What is your present religion, if any?

Protestant ... 32%
Roman Catholic ... e e 21%
17T 0 T o 2%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ... e 0%
JBWIS N L 2%
MUS I L e e e e e 1%
BUAANIST .o e e 1%
HiNAU oo 0%
AN 1 = 6%
AGNOSHIC e 5%
NoOthing in partiCular . ... e e 20%
SOMEtNING BlSE ..o 9%

11
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

November 6 - 7, 2024

Registered voters in the U.S., age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of registered voters in the U.S.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential
vote, and baseline party identification. Demographic weighting tar-
gets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. 2024 presi-
dential vote, at time of weighting was estimated to be 48% Harris and
50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the respondent’s most
recent answer given around November 1, 2022, and is weighted to
the estimated distribution at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Repub-
lican). The weights range from 0.13 to 6.264, with a mean of one and
a standard deviation of 0.564.

1590
=+ 2.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

5 questions not reported.
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